
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 7 October 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Room 1009, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Room 1009 

 
Public access to Room 1009 is restricted and attendees are requested to wait in the 

Licensing Hearings area in the Rates Hall on the ground floor of the Town Hall 
Extension. An officer will meet and escort attendees to the meeting, The Rates Hall 

can be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library Walk and from 
Mount Street.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Hughes, Madeleine Monaghan and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - The Huntsman Inn, 
130 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 74 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Superstar Off 
Licence, 57-59 Wilmslow Road, M14 4TB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

75 - 132 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence - The Drop, 356 
Barlow Moor Road, M21 8AZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is to follow. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 26 September 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 7 October 2019 
 
Subject: Huntsman Inn, Huntsman Inn, 130 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 

M14 5AH - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 235010 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Ward Affected: Moss Side 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

Page 5

Item 4



A connected city: world class 
in
[...]
 in any representation that may fall outside 
them.   

 

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and 

medical emergencies  

MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 
MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
 

 Section 9: Alcohol delivery services 
 This section sets out specific provisions for alcohol delivery services to be 

considered in conjunction with relevant standards from Section 8 of the 
Policy. 

 
 Section 10: Adult entertainment (including striptease, nudity and other 

entertainment of a sexual nature) 

 This section sets out specific considerations in respect of applications to 
provide adult entertainment, including entertainment of a sexual nature e.g. 
nudity, striptease and lap dancing. 

 
 Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 
 This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 

licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all 
relevant Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

 
 Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
 This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 

events, given the specific associated risks. 
 
5.   Conclusion 

 
5.1   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

5.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representation
[...]
ne your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.
Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team have assessed the likely impact of the
granting of this application taking into account a number of factors, including the
nature of the area in which the premises is located and the proximity to the
residential accommodation, the hours applied for, and any potential risk that the
granting of this application could lead to issues of public nuisance.

The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information in the application with
specific reference to the prevention of public nuisance. Specifically considering it is
located in such a heavily populated residential area. It would appear that for each of
the licensing objectives the same offer of conditions (which are not enforceable) have
been copied and pasted in each objective area. This in itself raises serious concerns
that the applicant has not given the application the necessary level of thought, or the
issues likely to affect residents.

Section 7.1 of Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy states “Licensed premises
are expected to be an asset to their local area through promotion of the licensing
objectives.” Although the applicant has indicated that they have considered the
licensing objectives within the application, they have not offered adequate conditions
that can be measured to ensure that these objectives are upheld.

We feel that the applicant has failed to state how they will uphold all licensing
objectives. The failure to propose adequate conditions to prevent public nuisance
causes severe concerns to Licensing and Out Of Hours as the applicants lack of
consideration to the local area is apparent. Manchester’s Statement of Licensing
Policy states in section 7.5 that “applicants are expected to address any local factors
relevant to thei
[...]
ant of the Premises Licence with such a scant operating schedule is that all 4 of the
Licensing Objectives will be undermined.

We therefore ask that this application is refused.

Page 70

Item 4Appendix 4,



Page 2 of 2
Page 71

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. 24hr CCTV, Police monitored alarm, SIA registered door staff 
employed by an agency 

2. No under 18s allowed into the premises unless accompanied by 
an adult 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None proposed requested refusal 

 

N/A GMP  

 

      None proposed requested refusal 

 

 

N/A  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

Requested applicant to propose conditions re public nuisance 
(noise) 

N/A Neighbourho
od 
Compliance 
Team 

 

Page 73

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 7 October 2019 
 
Subject: Superstar Off Licence, 57-59 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5TB 

- App ref: Premises Licence (new) 236090 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Ward Affected: Rusholme 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-re
[...]
o be 
proportionate to the risk posed against the promotion of the licensing 
objectives having regard to the individual circumstances of the premises. 
The standards are not exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard 
to any relevant issues raised in any representation that may fall outside 
them.   

 

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 
MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

 
 Conclusion 
 
4.6   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

Page 81

Item 5



4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 
 

4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

 
a)  To grant the licence subject to: 

i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent
[...]
is evidence relates to the premises in question. Examples of supporting evidence
include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or photographic material, crime
and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.)

Page 129

Item 5Appendix 4,



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation
Name Devon Bennett
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address devon.bennett@manchester.gov.uk
Telephone Number 0161 227 3147

Premise Details
Application Ref No 236090
Name of Premises Superstar Off Licence
Address 57-59 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5TB

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.
The Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team have assessed the likely impact
of the granting of this application taking into account a number of factors, including
the nature of the area in which the premises is located and the proximity to the
residential accommodation, the hours applied for, and any potential risk that the
granting of this application could lead to issues of public nuisance.

The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information in the application with
specific reference to the prevention of public nuisance. It would appear that for each
of the licensing objectives the offer of conditions show little understanding of each
objective area. This in itself raises serious concerns that the applicant has not given
the application the necessary level of thought, or the issues likely to affect the local
area that it is situated in.

Section 7.1 of Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy states “Licensed premises
are expected to be an asset to their local area through promotion of the licensing
objectives.” Although 
[...]
Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - The Huntsman Inn, 130 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AH
	appendix licence application PUBLISH
	appendix licence application do not publish
	Appendix location and photo PUBLISH
	Appendix Representations Publish
	Appendix schedule of conditions publish

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Superstar Off Licence, 57-59 Wilmslow Road, M14 4TB
	Appendix - Location
	Appendix - Application - Do not publish
	Appendix - Application - Publish
	Appendix - Representations - Publish
	Appendix - Schedule of Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 October 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7 October 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Hughes – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Madeleine Monaghan and Reid 
 
LACHP/19/170. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of an item of Urgent Business relating to: 
 
Premises Licence (new) 235621 - Bloom Street Convenience Store, 39 Bloom Street, 
Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
LACHP/19/171. Application for a New Premises Licence - The Huntsman Inn, 

130 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AH  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that all parties unable to attend for hearing.  
 
Decision  
 
To defer the hearing to a future date.  
 
LACHP/19/172. Application for a New Premises Licence - Superstar Off 

Licence, 57-59 Wilmslow Road, M14 4TB  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a New Premises Licence. The Hearing 
was attended by the applicant and Designated Premises Superviser (DPS) and their 
legal representative Solicitors and supported by an interpreter. In addition, Greater 
Manchester Police (GMP), Licensing Out of Hours (LOOH) and Trading Standards 
attended to oppose the application. 
 
The Hearing Panel was advised by the applicant’s representative that there had been 
a previous licence granted to a company under the name of Bilar (Manchester) Ltd 
and that this company had gone into liquidation in 2009. A transfer of the licence took 
place subsequently and as a result a substantial number of conditions were 
automatically transferred onto the current licence. It was argued that such conditions 
would address the concerns of the responsible authorities and ensure that the 
premises uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The Hearing Panel was also advised that there had been no complaints made to 
GMP concerning the running of the premises. The applicant indicated that he as the 
DPS would be responsible for carrying out training of staff and indicated that some 
staff also held licences having attended appropriate licensing training already. 
 
The DPS gave assurances that any alcohol sales would not be carried out after 2am 
if the licence was granted and a screen would be deployed to cover up any alcohol 
on show. It further advised that only sales of cigarettes, soft drinks, crisps etc would 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 October 2019 

be made after 2am. As regards public nuisance the Applicant indicated that more 
staff would be employed with a view to ensuring that the entrance to the premises 
was supervised who could in turn deal with any such issues arising 
 
GMP stated that the Application was vague and did not instil confidence that the 
premises would be capable of upholding the licensing objectives. It was pointed out 
that this was a new application and it was clear that no conditions had been 
suggested by the premises to alleviate concerns. GMP also expressed concerns as 
to how the premises would be effectively managed or how staff would be trained and 
asked that the application be refused.   
 
LOOH advised the Committee that there was no licence currently in place which 
allowed the supply of alcohol. LOOH made a request to the Hearing Panel to provide 
information for the Panel which was confidential without the Applicant being present. 
The Committee agreed to the request and information was provided that there was 
an ongoing investigation concerning potential offences being committed by the 
premises contrary to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The view was expressed, with all parties present, that there appeared to be a lack of 
understanding of what was required to uphold the licensing objectives and LOOH 
requested that the Application be refused. 
   
Trading Standards representatives stated that the application was poor and that the 
Applicant had failed to put in place proactive safeguards which would provide 
confidence that the licensing objectives would be upheld. It was particularly 
concerned about the Protection of Children licensing objective being upheld at the 
premises without suitable conditions being added to the licence. There appeared to 
be no age challenge policy in place or any evidence to suggest that the premises 
would keep a refusals log to monitor persons who were refused sales of alcohol. 
 
The parties left the meeting room and the Hearing Panel considered application and 
the submissions made.  
 
Decision  
 
To refuse to grant the application for a New Premises Licence 57-59 Wilmslow Road, 
M14 4T. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
The Hearing Panel was not satisfied that the Applicant would be capable of upholding 
the licensing objectives. The Applicant had not demonstrated in the application how 
they proposed to take the necessary steps to meet such objectives. 
 
In addition, the Hearing Panel felt that the Applicant /DPS did not have the necessary 
experience or be able to guarantee that staff were trained appropriately to safeguard 
the Hearing Panel’s concerns that the premises would be well run.  
 
Whilst there appeared to be a mistaken belief on the part of the Applicant that an 
existing licence had been transferred and that this had introduced appropriate 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 October 2019 

conditions to the licence, including specifying hours when alcohol could be supplied, 
the Hearing Panel was of the view that this mistake demonstrated a serious lack of 
attention and understanding of the responsibilities that attached to the running of the 
premises. 
 
It was clear to the Hearing Panel that this was a new application and it was for the 
Applicant to demonstrate how he would secure effective management of the 
premises.   
 
It also had serious reservations about how training would be provided to staff and 
whether or not adequate staff would be employed to run the premises for the hours 
applied for. It was also not satisfied that the steps suggested by the Applicant would 
be robust enough to ensure that public nuisance issues did not arise at the premises. 
 
During the course of the hearing it became apparent, from initial representations 
made, that there was an ongoing investigation into potential offences that may have 
been committed at the premises. 
 
In light of those representations, the Hearing Panel considered it was appropriate to 
temporarily exclude the Applicant from the hearing, on the grounds of public interest, 
whilst the nature of the investigation was briefly outlined to it. 
 
The Hearing Panel did not give any regard to the circumstances of the investigation 
and based its decision making solely upon the representations made when all parties 
were present at the hearing. However, in arriving at its decision the Hearing Panel did 
take into account the licensing objectives, Licensing Act 2003, 182 guidance and 
Manchester City Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 
LACHP/19/173. Application for a New Premises Licence - The Drop, 356 

Barlow Moor Road, M21 8AZ  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that all parties unable to attend for hearing.  
 
Decision  
 
To defer the hearing to a future date.  
 
LACHP/19/174. Application for a New Premises Licence - Bloom Street 

Convenience Store, 39 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that all parties unable to attend for hearing.  
 
Decision  
 
To defer the hearing to a future date.  
 
 
 


